northwest

CleanAlr Serving Island, Skagit & Whatcom Counties

agency

Regulated sources, by county

Monthly Activity Report

April 26 to May 25, 2021

Island Skagit Whatcom Total

Air operating permit sources 1 10 11 22

Registered sources 49 189 257 495

Totals 50 199 268 517

Permitting

Construction permit applications received

Permit

No. Source County Received Project description

1368 EPL Feed LLC - Sumas Whatcom 04/29/21 Three new dry product storage tanks, each with a
70-ton capacity.

1367 US Mower Skagit 04/29/21 New plasma cutter for cutting sheets of metal,
mainly carbon steel. Dust and fumes from cutting
collected by a water table.

GOO002R1- Mork's Auto Revival Skagit 05/01/21 New paint spray booth for painting automobiles

22 and automotive parts. Air from the booth will vent
through filters before exhausting outdoors.

GOO003R1- Hamilton Fuel Skagit 05/07/21 New gasoline dispensing facility with Stage 1 vapor

24 controls on underground storage tanks.

733g Phillips 66 Company Whatcom 05/12/21 Upgrade to the catalytic cracking process to allow

Northwest Clean Air Agency - Monthly Activity Report 2021

more bottoms from the existing vacuum distillation
tower to be converted to lighter products like
diesel and gasoline. No increase to the total
amount of crude oil the refinery can process.

Page 1 of 4



Construction permit decisions

Permit
No. Source
1361 Oxbo International Corp.
GOO002R1 TKC Automotive
-20
GOO003R1 Hamilton Fuel
-24
1346 ATT Mobility Facility ID
11354
1366 Silfab Solar Washington
1358 Cowden Gravel - Siper Rd
Pit
Enforcement
Alleged violations
Case 1Issue
No. Date Source
4470 05/06/21  West Coast
Construction
4472 05/18/21 EPL Feed LLC -

Sumas

County

Whatcom

Skagit

Skagit

Whatcom

Skagit

Whatcom

County
Whatcom

Whatcom

Processing

time (60
days max)

24

52

56

57

Project description

New laser cutter for cutting metal. Dust
and fumes from cutting collected and
routed to a filtration system.

New paint spray booth for painting
automobiles and automotive parts. Air
from the booth will vent through filters
before exhausting outdoors.

New gasoline dispensing facility with
Stage 1 vapor controls on underground
storage tanks.

109 hp prime-power diesel generator to
power a communications tower.

Solvent cleaning of parts at a new solar
panel manufacturing facility.

New 150 ton/hr cone crusher proposed
at the existing Siper Quarry.

Alleged violation description

Action taken

Permit issued

General Order
issued

General Order
issued

Permit issued

Permit issued

Permit issued

Illegal asbestos removal in form of cement asbestos board by uncertified

workers with no control or containment at the worksite.

Failure to maintain records and report in accordance with federal

regulations.

Penalties issued (none this period)

Industry reports of process upsets with potential excess emissions

City of Bellingham Water Treatment Plant Generator

Date Source

04/30/21 BP West Coast Products LLC

04/30/21 Sierra Pacific Industries -Skagit Lumber Facility
05/09/21 Shell Puget Sound Refinery

05/09/21

05/13/21 Shell Puget Sound Refinery

05/16/21 Marathon Anacortes Refinery

05/17/21 Marathon Anacortes Refinery

05/23/21 Post Point Wastewater Treatment Plant

Northwest Clean Air Agency - Monthly Activity Report 2021

County

Whatcom
Skagit
Skagit
Whatcom
Skagit
Skagit
Skagit
Whatcom

Page 2 of 4



Complaint summary

Dust, Road/Lot or Construction 1
Industrial Emissions 3
Odor 10
Outdoor Burning 12
Woodstove 1
TOTAL: (unique for the period) 27

Burning Related Complaints

50
40
30
20

10

b brb

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2021 m2020 w2019

Northwest Clean Air Agency - Monthly Activity Report 2021 Page 3 of 4



60

50

40

30

2

o

1

o

80
70
60
5
4
3
2
10

o O O o

Odor Complaints

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul

2021 m2020 m2019

Aug

Total Complaints

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul

w2021 m2020 m2019

Northwest Clean Air Agency - Monthly Activity Report 2021

Aug

Sep

Sep

Oct

Oct

Nov

Nov

s

Dec

Dec

Page 4 of 4



