

# **Monthly Activity Report**

April 26 to May 25, 2021

#### Regulated sources, by county

	Island	Skagit	Whatcom	Total
Air operating permit sources	1	10	11	22
Registered sources	49	189	257	495
Totals	50	199	268	<i>517</i>

### **Permitting**

### Construction permit applications received

Permit				
No.	Source	County	Received	Project description
1368	EPL Feed LLC - Sumas	Whatcom	04/29/21	Three new dry product storage tanks, each with a 70-ton capacity.
1367	US Mower	Skagit	04/29/21	New plasma cutter for cutting sheets of metal, mainly carbon steel. Dust and fumes from cutting collected by a water table.
GO002R1- 22	Mork's Auto Revival	Skagit	05/01/21	New paint spray booth for painting automobiles and automotive parts. Air from the booth will vent through filters before exhausting outdoors.
GO003R1- 24	Hamilton Fuel	Skagit	05/07/21	New gasoline dispensing facility with Stage 1 vapor controls on underground storage tanks.
733g	Phillips 66 Company	Whatcom	05/12/21	Upgrade to the catalytic cracking process to allow more bottoms from the existing vacuum distillation tower to be converted to lighter products like diesel and gasoline. No increase to the total amount of crude oil the refinery can process.

#### Construction permit decisions

			Processing		
Permit No.	Source	County	time (60 days max)	Project description	Action taken
1361	Oxbo International Corp.	Whatcom	24	New laser cutter for cutting metal. Dust and fumes from cutting collected and routed to a filtration system.	Permit issued
GO002R1 -20	TKC Automotive	Skagit	1	New paint spray booth for painting automobiles and automotive parts. Air from the booth will vent through filters before exhausting outdoors.	General Order issued
GO003R1 -24	Hamilton Fuel	Skagit	2	New gasoline dispensing facility with Stage 1 vapor controls on underground storage tanks.	General Order issued
1346	ATT Mobility Facility ID 11354	Whatcom	52	109 hp prime-power diesel generator to power a communications tower.	Permit issued
1366	Silfab Solar Washington	Skagit	56	Solvent cleaning of parts at a new solar panel manufacturing facility.	Permit issued
1358	Cowden Gravel - Siper Rd Pit	Whatcom	57	New 150 ton/hr cone crusher proposed at the existing Siper Quarry.	Permit issued

#### **Enforcement**

### Alleged violations

Case No.	Issue Date	Source	County	Alleged violation description
4470	05/06/21	West Coast Construction	Whatcom	Illegal asbestos removal in form of cement asbestos board by uncertified workers with no control or containment at the worksite.
4472	05/18/21	EPL Feed LLC - Sumas	Whatcom	Failure to maintain records and report in accordance with federal regulations.

### Penalties issued (none this period)

## Industry reports of process upsets with potential excess emissions

Date	Source	County
04/30/21	BP West Coast Products LLC	Whatcom
04/30/21	Sierra Pacific Industries -Skagit Lumber Facility	Skagit
05/09/21	Shell Puget Sound Refinery	Skagit
05/09/21	City of Bellingham Water Treatment Plant Generator	Whatcom
05/13/21	Shell Puget Sound Refinery	Skagit
05/16/21	Marathon Anacortes Refinery	Skagit
05/17/21	Marathon Anacortes Refinery	Skagit
05/23/21	Post Point Wastewater Treatment Plant	Whatcom

# Complaint summary

Dust, Road/Lot or Construction	1
Industrial Emissions	3
Odor	10
Outdoor Burning	12
Woodstove	1
TOTAL: (unique for the period)	27





